Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 3 9 2 14

Future scenarios in the impairment model under IFRS 9
Under IFRS 9, impairment allowances shall take into account expectations for future defaults and impairment
losses. In 2018 and 2019, the bank used a statistical model to estimate how expected changes in macro-
economic parameters will affect the future probability of default amongst the bank’s customers. The Covid-19
pandemic led to such great fluctuations in macroeconomic variables used as independent variables in the
model that the model was no longer suitable for predicting future defaults. We have therefore performed a
qualitative assessment of what is likely to happen to the probability of default and house prices over the coming
five years, based on the outlook in Norges Bank’s monetary policy report and Statistics Norway’s estimates.
Expected credit losses are calculated using a weighted average of the losses under the 3 different scenarios;
see below.

Probability of default
starting from 31.12.22

   House prices

Future scenarios for retail market used to measure
estimated expected credit losses at 31.12.22 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Annual
average
growth

Weighting
of scenario

Scenario 1: Optimistic scenario for retail market 1,50 1,65 1,50 1,35 1,20 1,1 % 25 %
Scenario 2: Base scenario for retail market 2,00 2,20 2,00 1,80 1,60 0,1 % 50 %
Scenario 3: Pessimistic scenario for retail market 2,50 2,75 2,50 2,25 2,00 – 1,9 % 25 %

Probability of default
starting from 31.12.22

   Collateral values

Future scenarios for corporate market used to
measure estimated expected credit losses at 31.12.22 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5

Annual
average
growth

Weighting
of scenario

Scenario 1: Optimistic scenario for corporate market 1,70 1,70 1,62 1,53 1,45 – 0,3 % 25 %
Scenario 2: Base scenario for corporate market 2,00 2,00 1,90 1,80 1,70 – 1,8 % 50 %
Scenario 3: Pessimistic scenario for corporate market 2,50 2,50 2,38 2,25 2,13 – 5,0 % 25 %

Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   INTERIM REPORT • Q4 2022 (unaudited)   20

2021 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.21 44 902 4 799 849 50 550
   Transferred to Stage 1 1 348 – 1 325 – 23 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 1 549 1 573 – 24 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 71 – 293 364 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 15 284 1 385 279 16 948
   Derecognised financial assets – 13 597 – 1 612 – 411 – 15 620
   Other changes 1 585 128 8 1 722
Gross loans at amortised cost at 31.12.21 47 903 4 654 1 043 53 600
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 31.12.21 35 69 196 300
Net loans at amortised cost at 31.12.21 47 868 4 585 847 53 300

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 31.12.21 3 628 396 27 4 052
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 31.12.21 1 2 5 7
Net loans at fair value at 31.12.21 3 627 394 23 4 044

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Total gross loans at 31.12.21 51 531 5 050 1 070 57 651
   Of which in the retail market 40 206 2 981 310 43 498
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 11 325 2 068 760 14 153
Loss allowance for loans at 31.12.21 36 71 200 307
Net loans at 31.12.21 51 495 4 979 870 57 344

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Undrawn credit facilities and guarantees at 31.12.21 5 468 412 152 6 032
   Of which in the retail market 3 447 54 2 3 504
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 2 021 358 150 2 528
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 31.12.21 4 9 3 18
Net exposure to undrawn credit facilities and guarantees at 31.12.21 5 464 404 149 6 017

Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposuresNote 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures

2022 Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at amortised cost at 01.01.22 47 903 4 654 1 043 53 600
   Transferred to Stage 1 1 324 – 1 164 – 160 0
   Transferred to Stage 2 – 1 518 1 826 – 309 0
   Transferred to Stage 3 – 59 – 74 133 0
   New financial assets issued or acquired 16 159 1 482 75 17 716
   Derecognised financial assets – 15 031 – 1 392 – 182 – 16 605
   Other changes 2 751 360 – 16 3 094
Gross loans at amortised cost at 31.12.22 51 529 5 692 583 57 805
Loss allowance for loans at amortised cost at 31.12.22 58 136 112 306
Net loans at amortised cost at 31.12.22 51 471 5 556 472 57 499

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at fair value at 31.12.22 3 282 394 18 3 693
Loss allowance for loans at fair value at 31.12.22 1 3 4 8
Net loans at fair value at 31.12.22 3 280 391 13 3 685

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Gross loans at 31.12.22 54 811 6 086 601 61 498
   Of which in the retail market 42 149 3 794 285 46 229
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 12 662 2 292 316 15 270
Loss allowance for loans at 31.12.22 59 139 116 314
Net loans at 31.12.22 54 752 5 947 485 61 184

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
Undrawn credit facilities and guarantees at 31.12.22 5 872 429 37 6 338
   Of which in the retail market 3 611 53 2 3 667
   Of which in the corporate and public sector markets 2 274 375 35 2 684
Loss allowance for guarantees and undrawn credit facilities at 31.12.22 12 8 1 20
Net exposure to undrawn credit facilities and guarantees at 31.12.22 5 860 421 36 6 317

Sparebanken Sogn og Fjordane   INTERIM REPORT • Q4 2022 (unaudited)   21

Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures (cont.)Note 6  Changes in gross loans and exposures (cont.)

Payment default

Retail loans and residential mortgage loans:
Accounts are considered to be in payment default when they are past due or overdrawn by an amount of at
least NOK 1,000 and by at least 1% of the customer’s total balance. If an account is in payment default, all of the
customer’s other accounts in the same product group are also considered in payment default. If an account that